
WH1TEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON L.L.P. 

JOHN B . GONTRUM 

DJRECTLINE (410) 832-2055 

DIRECTFAX (410) 339-4058 
JGonlrum@wtplaw.com 

Via Hand Delivery 

Carl Richards 
Director, Zoning Bureau 
111 W. Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

TOWSON COMMONS, SUITE 300 
ONE WEST PENNSYLVANIA A VENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-5025 

MAIN TELEPHONE (410) 832-2000 
FACSIMILE (410) 832-2015 

March 22, 2018 

Re: Request for Spirit and Intent Relief 
MedStarFranklin Square Medical Center 

Dear Mr. Richards: 

LEXINGTON, KY 
ROANOKE, VA 

W ASHJNGTON, DC 
WILMINGTON, DE• 

WWW WTPLAW COM 
(800) 987-8705 

A few weeks ago I met with Mr.Jablon with respect to a proposed surgical center 
connecting to the main MedStar Franklin Square Hospital building. The center would replace the 
existing surgery suites in the hospital and would actually be part of the hospital building. Most of 
the surgery center will be on property previously owned by the County and formerly occupied by the 
Eastern Regional Family Center. The County property has been conveyed to MedStar, and the 
Family Center building razed. The balance of the center will be on the medical center campus. 

In Zoning Case No. 07-250-SPHA Franklin Square requested an amendment to a previously 
granted special exception to build a new patient tower and emergency room and above ground 
garage. The building lengths and height were also at issue. The patient tower is functioning, but 
the garage was never constructed. There is more than ample surface parking to accommodate the 
zoning requirements and needs of the facility. Obviously, hospitals no longer need special 
exceptions under the current D.R. 5.5 and OR-1 zones, but because an earlier special exception had 
been sought and the building constructed well over 300' in length, the hospital wishes to continue to 
use the old special exception. Even after construction, the new surgical center will occupy less area 
than the Family Center and approved garage. 

The proposed surgical center will require no new variances and will be an integral part of the 
hospital facility. Because of the need for speedy progress to have the facility under construction as 
required by the Maryland Health Services Cost Review Commission, I met with Mr. Jablon. He 
suggested that seeking a determination that the new construction was within the spirit and intent of 
the previous approvals, and filing with the Development Review Commission as an amendment to 
the approved C.R.G. plan, seemed appropriate. The Development Review Commission is meeting 
next week to review the C.R.G. amendment. 

Vvi:ilefonl, Tr.ylo, & Preszo,i LL.P. is n limited linbil1ty partnership. Our De/mvnre offer.es nre opemttrl 1mrler a sepnrnle Dtlm11nre limited linbility rompnny, Wl1ittf{)fd, Taylor & Pres/011 L.L.C. 
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Enclosed is a red-lined copy of the site plan approved in Case No. 07-250SPHA. If you 
have any questiqns, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Thank you for your consideration of this matter. 

qjnk 
JBG:jg 
Attachment 

John B. Gontrum 

SPIRIT & INTENT REQUEST APPROVED: 

Arnold Jablo~ q. 
Diredtor, Per~ts, Approvals & Inspections 

Date 



WfUTEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON LL.P . . . 
CHECK NO. 127957 

INVOICE NO. 

VENDOR ID 662-3 

INV.DATE INV.AMOUNT 

REQUESTOR T. MARTIN 

REFERENCE NO. 

40418BB 04/04/18 150.00 080858.00003 

I TOTAL 

WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON 
BALTIMORE OPERATING 
SEVEN SAINT PAUL STREET 
BALTIMORE,MD 21202 

01-02001-00-00000-000 
260225 

I $150.00 I DISCNT I 

Wells Fargo 

2S:lli 
550 

PAY ONE HUNDRED FIFTY AND 00/100 DOLLAR(S) ' 

CHECK DATE 04/04/18 

DESCRIPTION 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, 
MARYLAND - FILING FEE 

$0.00 I NET I $150.00 

VOID AFTER 90 DAYS 

CHECK NO. 
127957 

DATE 
04/04/2018 

CHECK AMOUNT 
$150.00 

TO THE BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
ORDER FIRST DUPLICATE COPY 
OF 

COO I 27957C A.05500320 L•\ 2000026604475C 
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Bill Wiseman - Fwd: Franklin Square Helipad 

From: Ronald Wines 

To: Wiseman, Bill 

Date: 4/19/2010 1:57 PM 

Subject: Fwd: Franldin Square Helipad 

Mr. Wiseman, 

Please advise if this endorsement will suffice regarding the endorsement for the proposed Franklin Square 

Hospital Helipad. 


Thank you­

Ron 


»> Ronald Wines 4/19/2010 1:52 PM »> 

»> Ronald Wines 4/15/20102:06 PM »> 

Mr. Richards, 

I was contacted today by Mr. Kurt Mugge, from Wilmot/Sanz, Inc. regarding approval for the proposed heli-pad 

at Franklin Square Hospital. 

As long as the Heli-pad meets FAA mandates, per Heliport AdviSOry Orcular 150/5390-2A, and Baltimore County 

Zoning requirements, the Balt imore County Police Aviation Unit has no objections to the construction or 

placement of this heli-pad. We fully support the installation. 

Please advise if you will need an offidal Baltimore County Police letterhead response from me, regarding this 

matter. 


Thank you 

Sgt. Ron Wines 

Baltimore County police Aviation Cmdr. 

410~7-0280/3491 

file :1 Ie :\Documents and Settings\ wwiseman\Local Settings\ Temp\GW} 0000l.HTM 04/19/10 
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U.S. Department 
of Transport&tion 

RECEIVED 

FcdeTal Aviation 
Administration 

MAY 142010 

April 08, 2010 ZONING COMMISSIONER 

FEe Heliports 
9000 Franklin Square Dr 

Baltimore, MD 21236 
RE: (See attached Table lIar referenced case(s)) 

DETERMINAnON OF LANDING AREA PROPOSAL 

Table I - Letter Referenced Casc(s) 

ASN Prior ASN Locatfon 
Latitude 
(NADS3) 

Longitude 
(NADS3) 

AGL 
(Feet) 

AMSL 
(Feet) 

2009-AEA-961-NRA Baltimore, MD . 39-21·0S.00N 76-29-48.00W 241 396 

Description: Franklin Square Hospital is adding a rooftop to heliport in Baltimore, MD. (SMD6) 

We have determined that the proposed private use landing area, will not a.dversely affect the safe and efficient 
use oftbe navigable airspace by aircraft, proVided: 

All operations are conducted in VFR weather conditions. 

The landing area is limited to private use. 

• The takeoff/landing area is appropriately marked. 

A non-obstructing wind indicator is maintained adjacent to the takeof£llanding area. 

The original heliport, Franklin SquarcH~ospital Center ground heliport (SMD6) FAA Site # 
08452.05*H will now be adding a new rooftop pad to thc facility. Thc rooftop heliport is not 
completed as yet and the Flight Standards District Office 07 will re-inspect the pad upon completion 
September 20 I O. The 15' elevator tower is North of tlle proposed helipad and may conflict with 
the 180/360 FATO. TIlis can.be worked out however as per Aviation Safety Inspector Robert B. 
Monaghan. 

We recommend that: 

No night helicopter operations be conducted unless the takeoff/landing area and wind indicator are 
lighted and a heliport identification beacon is installed. 

Unauthorized persons be restrained from access to the takeoff/landing area during helicopter flight 
operations by usc of a non-obstructing safety barrier. 

Fire protection be provided in accordance witb the local fire cod.e and/or AC 150/5390-2, "Heliport 
Design." 

Page 1 of2 
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The proponent refer to AC J50/5390-2. "Heliport Design", in establishing an acceptable level of 
safety for helicopter operations at this heliport. 

Approach and departure paths from heliports should meet the standards depicted in AC 150/5390-2, 
Heliport Design. 

A clear 8: 1 approach slope be establisbed. 

Please notify the FAA within IS days of completing the landing area by calling thc FAA Area Flight Service 
Station (AFSS) serving your landing area to let them know you are activating the landing area while the Airport 
Master Record form is being processed. Please tell the Flight Service Station representative that you have 
received an aeronautical determination from the FAA, and supply them with the name of your landing area and 
the coordinates. 

Please retum the enclosed Airpo.rt Master Record form to this office. When the processing of the Airport Master 
Record fonn is completed, your landing area witl have a site number and a permanent location identifier. 
Indicate whether or not you would like to have your landing area shown on aeronautical. charu. Charting also 
depends on the amount of "clutter" already on the charts near your site. 

In order to avoid placing any unfair restrictions on users of the navigable airspace, this determination is valid 
until October 8,2011. Should the facility not be operational by this date, an extension of the determination must 
be obtained by 15 days prior to the ex.piration date of this letter. 

This dctennination does not constitute FAA approval or disapproval of the physical development involved in 
the proposal. It is a determination with respect to the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace by aircraft and 
with respect to the safety ofpersons and property on the ground. 

In making this determination, the FAA has considered matters such as the cffects the proposal would have on 
existing or planned traffic patterns of neighboring airports, the effects it would have on thc existing airspace 
structures and projected programs of the FAA, the effects it would have on the safety of persons and property 
on. the ground, and the effects that existing or proposed manmade objects (on file with the FAA), and known 
natural objects within the affected area would have on the airport proposal. 

The FAA cannot prevent the constnlction of structures near an airport. The airport environs can only be 

protected through such means as local zoning ordinances, acquisitions of property in fee title or aviation 

easements, letters ofagrecment, or other means. 


This detennination does not preempt or waive any ordilJance, law, or regulation of any other governmental body 
or agency_ 

Ifyou have any questions concerning this d~termination contact SharoD Perry, , (718)553-3341. 

sharon. perry@faa.gov. 


Sharon. Perry 
DivUser 
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BAlTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SM[TH, JR. W[LUAM J. WISE MAN III 
CO linlY Executive 

Zoning Comm iss ioner 

April 2, 2010 	 ~ 
YZ o. {, 

John B. Gontrum, Esquire 
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, L.L.P. 
Towson Conunons, Suite 300 
One West Pennsylvania Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

RE: 	 Spirit and Intent 
Franklin Square Hospital 

Dear ~7-250-SPHA 

Enclosed please find an executed original of your letter, dated April 2, 2010, regarding 
the relocation of the helipad to the roof of the new patient tower. I delivered a signed copy to 
Timothy M. Kotroco for inclusion in the Department of Permits and Development Management 
(DPDM) file. 

I trust this will meet with your, satisfaction. 

WILLIAM 1. WISEMAN, III 
Zoning Commissioner 

WJW:dlw for Baltimore County 
Enclosure 

Je rf~rS()11 8ui ld ing i l OS West Ch es~pc ak e A venue, Sui te I ():1 i Towson, Mar'y land 2 I 2()4 I Phone 4 I 0-887-3868 i Fax 4 J 0-887-3468 
\\iw w.ba ltilll oreCo ulltyrnu .gov 



WHITEFORD. TAYLOR & PRESTON LLP. 


TOWSON COMMONS, SUITE 300 BALTIMORE, MD 

ONE WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE COLUMBIA, MD 

JOHN B. GONTRUM TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-5025 FALLS CIIURCH, VII 

TOWSON, MD 

DIRECT LINE (410) 832·2055 

DIRECT FAX (410) 339-4058 

MAIN TELEPHONE (410) 832-2000 
FACSIMILE (410) 832-2015 

WASHINGTON, DC 

WILMINGTON, DE· 

JGonrrum@wtpJaw.com WWW.WfPI.AW.C,QM 

(800) 987-8705 

April 2, 2010 

William J. Wiseman, III, Esquire 
Zoning Commissioner 

RECEIVEDfor Baltimore County 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 APR 022010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 
Re: Spirit and Intent 
Franklin S ital 
Case N . 07-250-SPHA 

Dear Commissioner Wiseman: 

As you may recall, in February, 2007, you issued an opinion and order in the 
above-referenced case approving variance relief and a special hearing to amend an 
order and site plan approved in Case No. 88-331-X to allow a significant expansion of 
Franklin Square Hospital. At the hearing on the petitions a five page site plan was 
introduced as Petitioner's Exibit 1, which showed an area currently used by the hospital 
for a helipad on sheet 5. Unfortunately, the helipad was not mentioned in your order. 
A copy of the Order and site plan is attached. 

The hospital would like to relocate the helipad/heliport from its current location, 
which is across Franklin Square Drive from the hospital between a medical office 
building and the Canterbury apartments to the roof of the new patient tower. The 
helipad/heliport is a matter of public record and three of the four Baltimore County 
hospitals are noted as having such facilities. 

As your opinion noted, the new proposed emergency room treats over 100,000 
patients per year, and in the newly approved patient tower will also be a new critical 
care unit containing 42 beds. Relocation of the helipad from its current location to the 
roof of the new patient tower will tremendously benefit the delivery of patient service 
by eliminating the need to transport patients by ambulance from the helipad to the 

"V';hiteford, Taylor and Prestoll L.LP. is a limited liability parhlers/rip. Ollr Delmvare office is aperaled WIder t1 separate Delmonre limited liability company, V";/Jife!ord, Taylor & Prestoll LLC 



William J. Wiseman, III, Esquire , 	
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treatment areas. It will also move it further away from the existing apartment 
complex. 

The new patient tower is being built with reinforced roof decking to permit a 
helicopter to land on it. A copy of the proposed helipad is also attached. Helicopter 
landings are infrequent at the facility, but it has been designated as a regional disaster 
center in the event of such an emergency, and again relocation of the helicopter pad 
would only make sense in that event. For all of the reasons stated in your order 
relocation of this helipad as an accessory use to the permitted hospital facility in the 
D.R. zone only makes sense. The new patient tower and emergency room will be 
opening in November of this year and will be fully operational at that time. It would 
be ideal if construction could proceed to have the heliport operational at that time. 

If you have any questions, please contact me; otherwise, I would greatly 
appreciate your concurrence that the relocation of the existing helipad/heliport is 
within the spirit and intent of the approval of the site plan and of the development of 
the patient tower and emergency room facilities as noted in your February 14, 2007 
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law. For your convenience, I have left a place for 
you to indicate your concurrence by countersigning this letter below. Alternatively, 
you may prefer to prepare a separate letter to this effect. 

Thank you in advance for your attention to this matter. 

m~ 
~;~ontrum 

Enclosures, as noted. 

JBG:jbg 
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